
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



SEVENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE 

HOUSE NO. ffi4 
-------- -~------------ -···--~---------------------· 

STATE OF MAINE 

HousE OF REPRESENTATIVES, March II, r9I5. 

Ordered. That tbe Clerk of the House be directed to prepare 

a schedule of Acts and Resolves carrying an appropriation or 

involving the expenditure of money, including all of such Acts 

and Resolves as have already received the signature of the 

Governor, such as have been reported to the House or Senate 

and such as are now pending before committees. Said sched­

ule shall be printed and a copy thereof laid on the desk of each 

member on or before March I6th. The Clerk is authorized to. 

procure and pay for any assistance necessary to the preparation 

of such a schedule, and the secretary of each committee is here­

by instructed to forthwith prepare a statement of such ,vork 

of his committee as would be of use in preparing such a sched­

ule and file the same with the Clerk. 

HousE oF REPRESENTA1'Iv1ss, March II, I9I5. 

Read and passed. 

FORTUNAT BELLEAU, Clerk pro tem. 

_-\ccording to the aboYe order I have caused to be prepared 

the following schedule. 

C. C. HA.RVEY, Clei-k. 



2 HOCSE~No. 754. 

T.\BLE '',\.'' 

RBSOL\'ES, CARR\'L\'G .\PPROPRf.\'rIOXS f1R E'.\:PF,XDI1TRE OF 

:\[ON F,Y \\'Hl CH TIA n: m,;P,N SIGXED Jl\' TTIE c;m·ERNOR. 

Resolve in favor of presen·ing the life of the fish 
in the several fish hatcheries and for the tem­
porary operation of the hatcheries and feeding 
stations for fish in this state, and for the pro­
tection of fish, game and birds. 

Appropriation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $25.000 oo 

Resoh·e in , \id of Na ,·igation on Lewys. Long and 
l\ig Lakes in \Vashington County. 

,\ppropriation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100 oo 

Resolve Providing for the Completion of the Book 
of Plans for Knox County and Appropriating 
Money Therefor. 

Appropriation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 250 oo 

Resoh·e Providing for Cooperative \York with the 
Cnitcd States Ccological Survey under the di­
rection of the Public Utilities Commission. 

Appropriation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . IO,ooo oo 

Resohe in favor of tl~e Bangor State Hospital for 
M aintenancc thereof for the vears of nineteen 
hundred fifteen and nineteen hundred sixteen. 

Appropriation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 319,800 oo 

Resoh·e in favor of the Bangor State Hospital for 
finishing and equipping sleeping rooms for night 
nurses. 

Appropriation ........................ . 

Resolve in favor of the Bangor State Hospital for 
the Renovation of certain ,vards. 

Appropriation ........................ . 

Resolve in favor of the Bangor State Hospital for 
the purchase of a stone crusher . 

. \ ppropriation ........................ . 

2,000 00 

5.000 00 

r.500 oo 



HOUSE-No. 754. 

Resoh·e in favor of the Bangor State Hospital for 
the Erection of Sun Parlors in Wards C-r and 
E-r. 

Appropriation ........................ . 

Resoh·e in favor of the Bangor State Hospital for 
the Erection and Equipment of a Buil<ling to 
Contain Dining and ln<lustrial Rooms. 

Appropriation ........................ . 

Resoh·e in favor of the People's Ferry Company 
for Maintenance ......................... . 

Resoh·e in favor of the Joint Special Committee 
on Salaries and Fees of the Seventy-sixth T~eg-
islature .................................. . 

Resolve appropriating money to aid in widening 
the Turnpike Road in Camden and Lincolnville 
and 1irovidin1; for the future maintenance there-
of ...................................... . 

Resoln: appropriating money to aid the Planta­
tion of \iVallagrass in constructing a bridge .... 

Re sol \'e appropriating money to aid the Plantation 
of New Canada in constructing a bridge across 
Perley Brook ............................ . 

Resoh-e appropriating money to complete the re-
planking of the ·Wiscasset Bridge ........... . 

Resoh·e in favor of the \\.estern State :-formal 
School at Gorham for the Completion of the 
I 'a rtially Constructed Dormitory. 

Appropriation ........................ . 

Resolve in fanir of the 'Western State Normal 
School at Gorham for Furnishings for the New 
Dormitory. 

Appropriation ........................ . 

Resolve in favor of the Farmington State Normal 
School for the construction and equipment of a 
suitable lmilding for the Household Arts De-
partment ................................ . 

3 

8.000 00 

50,000 00 

4,000 00 

I,200 00 

I,000 00 

500 00 

650 00 

35,000 00 

6,000 00 

10,000 00 



4 HOUSE-.'\o. 15-+· 

Resoke in favor of the Farmington State ::\' annal 
School for completing the furnishings of the 
new dormitory. 

Appropriation ........................ . 

Resolve in favor of the Aroostook State Normal 
School at Presque Isle for Repairs. 

Appropriation ........................ . 

Resolve providing for the purchase of one hun­
dred and twenty-fi \·e copies of the History of 
Buckfield. 

Appropriation ........................ . 

Resolve in favor of the Farmington State Normal 
School for the purchase of certain land . 

. -\ppropriation ........................ . 

Resolve in favor of the \Vashington State Normal 
School at Machias for completing and furnish­
ing the partially constructed dormitory. 

Appropriation ........................ . 

Resolve in favor of the \Vashington State Normal 
School at Machias for the removing and remod­
eling of the O"Brien House. 

Appropriation ........................ . 

Resolve in favor of the Farmington State Normal 
School for general repairs and permanent im­
provements. 

Appropriation 

Resolve in favor of the \Vestern State ::'formal 
School at Gorham for the purchase and installa­
tion of equipment for the Industrial Depart­
ment. 

Appropriation ........................ . 

Resolve appropriating money to reimburse Her­
bert W. Stevens for money expended while 
Chief Fire Warden, in extinguishing a fire. 

Appropriation ........................ . 

5,000 00 

2,500 00 

625 00 

2,500 00 

25,000 00 

3,000 00 

I,000 00 

2,000 00 

108 36 



HOFSE-l'\o. 754. 

Rcsoh·e appropriating money for the purchase of 
the Maine State Year Book for the years nine­
teen hundred fifteen and nineteen hundred six­
teen. 

Appropriation ........................ . 

Rcsoh·e appropriating money to provide for fur­
ther public instruction in Forestry. 

Appropriation ........................ . 

Resolve appropriating money to maintain the 
State Forest Nursery and to encourage the re­
foresting of the Waste Lands of Maine. 

Appropriation ........................ . 

Resoln in fa\'Or of Edgar S. Fossett, Secretary 
of the Committee on State Prison. for certain 
committee expenses. 

Appropriation ........................ . 

Resoh-e in favor of the Clerk, Assistant Clerk, 
Messenger, Assistant Messenger, Mail Carrier, 
First Folder, Assistant Folder, Door Keeper, 
and Pages of the Seventy-sixth Legislature for 
attendance at the Organization of the Seventy­
seventh Legislature. 

Appropriation ........................ . 

Resoh-e in favor of Leonard A. Pierce, Chair­
man of the House Committee on Elections, for 
certain Committee Expenses. 

,\ ppropriation ........................ . 

Resolve in favor of Frank Francis, Representa­
tive of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians. 

Appropriation ........................ . 

Resolve Appropriating Money for the Purchase 
of 'l'raveling Labraries suitable for High 
Schools in To,vns having no Public Libraries .. 

Rcsoh·e in favor of Frank P. Washburn, Secre­
tary of the Committee on Indian Affairs, to De­
fray Expenses of said Committee in Visiting 
the Resen·ations at Pleasant Point and Old 
'l'o\\·n ........................... , ... , ... , 

2,100 00 

I0,000 00 

2,000 00 

19 50 

120 00 

2,000 00 

201 13 



6 HOUSE-No. 754. 

Resol\'e 111 fayor of the )\.ssistant Folder and 
Page of the Seventy-sixth Legislature for At­
tendance at the Organization of the Seventy-
seventh Legislature ....................... . 

Resolve appropriating money to promote seed 
and crop improvement in Maine ............ . 

Resolve in Aid of Navigation on Moosehead Lake 

Resolve providing for the Payment of State Pen-

32 00 

2,000 00 

2,000 00 

sions . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 250,000 oo 

Resolve making appropriations for the Passama­
quoddy Tribe of Indians for the years nineteen 
hundred fifteen and nineteen hundred sixteen. . 36,380 oo 

Resolve in favor of the Penobscot Tribe of In-
dians for the General Care, Maintenance, Relief 
and Education Thereof ................... . 

Resolve for Further Improvement in the Methods 
of Marketing the Farm Products and Purchas-
ing Supplies for the Farm ................ . 

Resolve making an appropriation for Co-opera­
tiYe . .\gricultural \Vork between the College of 
Agriculture of the lJniversity of Maine and the 
United States Department of Agriculture ..... 

ResolYe in favor of the State School for Boys at 
South Portland for Permanent Improvements 
and Tnsurance ........................... . 

Resolve Appropriating Money for the Purchase 
of Musical Instruments for the Organization of 
a Band at the State School for Boys ....... . 

Resoh·e in favor of the State School for Boys at 
South Portland for General Maintenance ..... 

Resoh·e for the Permanent Improvement of 
Buildings and for Increasing the Water Supply 
at the -:\Jaine Industrial School for Girls at 
Hallcmcll ................................ . 

J6,299 IO 

9.000 00 

12, .. 1-36 00 

3.000 00 

6oo 00 

75.000 00 

2.500 00 



HOUSE-Ko. 754. 

Resoke for General Maintenance of the Maine 
Industrial School for Girls at Hallowell ..... . 

Resolve in fayor of the Maine Industrial School 
for Girls at Hallowell, to Provide for the Pay­
ment of Interest on Trust Funds Deposited in 
the State Treasury ....................... . 

Resolve in favor of Arthur C. Smith, Secretary 
of the Committee on State School for Boys and 
Industrial School for Girls for Certain Com-
mittee Expenses .......................... . 

Resolve in favor of the Eastern State Normal 
School at Castine for the Construction of a 
Gymnasium and for Repairs and Permanent 
Improvements ............................ . 

Resolve Providing for the Examination of Claims 
for State Pensiom ....................... . 

Resolve in fa\°<)!" of Lizzie Bean .............. . 

Resoh·e reimbursing the Town of I\ orridgewock 
for Money Paid Otit to Support Certain Pau-
pers ..................................... . 

Resolve reimbursing the City of Olcl Tmn1 for 

:\Ioney Expended on . \ccount of Certain State 
Paupers ................................. . 

Resokc reimbursing the Tom1 of Shirley for 
\Ioney Expended on . \ccount of Certain State 
Paupers ................................. . 

Reso]ye reimbursing the Tmn1 of Perry for 
Money Expended on ,\ccount of a State Pau-
per ...................................... . 

Resolve reimbursing- the Tmn1 of Lubec for 
:\Ioneys Expended for the Care and Burial of 
a State Pauper ........................... . 

]\esolve in fayor of Levite V. Thibodeau. for 
Salary and Trawl in .\ttendance at the Seventy-

7 

59.000 00 

1.081 92 

50 75 

5,000 00 

8oo oo 

300 00 

H)2 33 



8 TIOCSE--Xo. 1j--J.. 

seventh Legislature, and also for expenses in­
curred during the contest for his seat in the 
House of Representatives ................. . 

Resolve reimbursing James J. Clement for ex­
penses incurred during the contest of his ~eat 
in the House of Representatives of the Seventy-
seventh Legislature ....................... . 

Resolve reimbursing Peter Harmon for expenses 
incurred in contesting the seat of James J. 
Clement in the House of Representatives of the 
Seventy-seventh Legislature ............... . 

Resolve reimbursing Samuel D. Erskine, :Moses 
Erskine, Wilber B. Tibbetts, Elmer H. Boynton 
and Delbert L. Fowles for money expended as 
damages for building a road in the T0vvn of 
Jefferson ................................. . 

Resolve in favor of \,V. A. Ricker, Secretary of 
the Committee on EdU1cation, for Certain Com-
mittee Expenses .......................... . 

Resolve in favor of the Board of Dental Exam­
iners for the purchase of certain equipment and 
for the prosecution of violators of the pro­
visions of chapter fifty--three of the Public Laws 
of nineteen hundred thirteen ............... . 

Resolve for retracing and defining the lines around 
the reserved or school lands of plantations and 
townships ................................. . 

Resolve in favor of the Town of Merrill for pay­
ment of interest clue from the State on the 
School Fund of said Town ................. . 

Resoh·e appropriating money to aid the Town of 
Canton in purchasing and repairing its toll 
bridge ................................... . 

200 00 

200 00 

270 00 

800 00 

r,ooo oo 

474 40 

I0,000 00 



Resolve in favor of the Tmrn of Newfield, for the 
payment of additional state school funds for the 
year nineteen hundred twelve ............... . 

ResolYe in favor of the 1'.faine State :Vlnsenm ... . 

9 

Ijj 26 

6,800 00 

'fable "X' total ......................... $r,oj7,603 31 



IO HOUSE-No. 75-1,. 

TABLE "B." 

AC1'S .-\.ND RESOLVES CARRYING APPROPRIATIONS OR EXPENDITURE. 

OF MONEY WHICH HAVE BEEN REPORTED BY THE COMMITTEES 

.\ND HAVE NOT YET RECEIVED THEIR FINAL PASSAGE. 

Resolve in favor of Benedict Arnold's Expedition 

Act to Equalize the Salaries of the Judge of Pro-
bate ................................... . 

Resolve in Favor of aid in Building a Road in the 
towns of Amherst, County of Hancock, and 
Clifton, County of Periobscot .............. . 

Resolve Providing for Steel Filing Cases in the 
Office of the State Treasurer .............. . 

Resolve in Favor of Maine vVesleyan Seminary 
and vV oman' s College ..................... . 

Resolve in Favor of the Madawaska Training 
School for Permanent Improvements and Re-
pairs 

Resolve for the Protection of Trees and Shrubs 
from the Ravages of Dangerous Insects and 
Diseases 

Resolve in Favor of the ...\.ugusta State Hospital 

$500 00· 

15,800 00 

2,500 00 

1,500 00 

{,200 00 

2,000 00 

45,000 00 

for Nnrses' Horne........................ 65.000 oo, 

Act to Amend Sect. IIS of Chap. 15 of the R. S., 
as Amended by Chap. ro6 of the P. L. of 1909. 

as Fnrther Amended by Chap. 186 of P. L. of 
1911, and as Further Amended by Chap, 45 of 
P. L. of 1913, Relating to the A.ppropriation 
for the Support of the N orrnal and Training 
Schools . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . r8o,ooo oo 

An Act to amend Section 8 of Chapter 188 of the 
Public Laws of 191 r, as amended by Chapter 
37 of the Public Laws of 1913. relating to the 
appropriation for the encouragement of indus-
trial education. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100,000 oo, 



HOUSE-No. 754. rr 

An Act to amend Section 1 of Chapter 189 of the 
Public Laws of 1909 as amended by Chapter 
192 of the Public Laws of 1911, as further 
amended by Chapter 182 of the Public Laws 
of 1913, relating to the amount of the School 
Equalization Fund. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . roo,ooo oo 

An .\ct to amend Section 97 of Chapter 1 5 of the 
Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter 45 
of the Public Laws of 1905, as further amend­
ed by Chapter 87 of the Public Laws of r9og, 
as amended by Chapter 27 of the Public Laws 
of 1911 as amended by Chapter 162 of the Pub­
lic Laws of 1913, relating to the appropriation 
of the schooling of children in unorganized 
townships . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50.000 oo 

Act to Amend Sect. 23 of Chap. 18 of the R. S. 
as . ..\mendecl by Chap. 26 of P. L. of 1907 and 
Chap. 40 of the P. L. of 1913. Relating to the 
State Laboratory of Hygiene .............. . 

Resolve providing f01- an Epidemic or Emergency 
Fund ................................... . 

Resolve in Favor of the Maine School for the 
Deaf ................................. · · 

Resolve in Favor of Bath :;\lilitary & ~ a val 01-
phan Asylum of Bath, ~Iaine .............. . 

Resolve Providing for the Screening of Parker 
Pond in Kennebec and Franklin Counties ..... 

Resolve in Favor of E. \V. Murphy, Sec. of Joint 
Special Committee, Appointed by 76th Legisla­
ture on \Voman's Reformatory, State School 
for Boys and Industrial School for Girls ..... . 

Resolve in Favor of the 1Iaine State Prison ... . 

Resolve in Favor of the Town of Otisfield ..... . 

Resolve in Favor of the Town of Orneville in the 
County of Piscataquis. with Statement of 

Facts ................... · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 

6,500 00 

4.000 00 

68,ooo oo 

20,000 00 

.ljO 00 

304 9--1-

1.500 0:) 

53 4,'.) 

20 80 



12 

Resolve in Favor of A.id for a Survey for a 
Bridge across the Taunton River hetween the 
towns of Sullivan and Hancock ............. . 

Resolve i\[aking an :\ppropriation for the Pur­
pose of Obtaining [nformation in Regard to 
Vhlcl Lands for the Purposes of Taxation .... 

Resolve in Favor of Purchasing a Portrait of 
Major (;eneral Joshua L. Chamberlain. a 
former Governor of :\Jaine ................ . 

Resolve in Favor of ~IIaine Central Institute at 
Pittsfield ................................ . 

Resolve in Favor of the ~asson Institute for 
_;\faintenance and Extension of its \Vork ..... 

Resolve in Favor of .Anson .\cademy ......... . 

Resolve 111 Favor of the Trustees of Freedom 
Acadenw 

Resolve in Favor of St. Joseph's Academy to 
Assist in the Payment of the Debt, and for 

500 00 

20,000 00 

500 00 

2,000 00 

2,000 00 

I ,500 00 

I,000 00 

Permanent Tmprovements and Equipment. . . . . 2.000 oo 

Resolve in Favor of the Augusta State Hospital 
for Maintenance and Support for the Years 
ICJI5 and 1916............................. 461,000 oo 

Resolve in Favor of the Augusta State Hospital 
to Complete Furnisl1ings for Third Female 
Wing 

Resolve in Favor of the Augusta State Hospital 
for Renovating the Second l\fale \\"ing of Stone 
Building ................................ . 

Resolve for the Construction. Equipment, Service 
Connections and Furnishings of Brick Building 
for a Central Kitchen and Baken- at the :Jaine 
School for Fechlc-i\Tinckd ................. . 

r,500 oo 

85,000 00 

50.000 00 



Resolve in Favor of the I 'nhlication and Circula­
tion of a School Text in Civics, Local Geogra-
phy and Local History .................... . 

Resolve in Favor of Rebuilding a Bridge across 
the Dennys River between the Towns of Den-
nysville and Edmunds ..................... . 

Resolve in Favor of Surveys, Plans and Estimates 
for a new Interstate Bridge between Kittery. 
:\[aine and Portmouth. \'. H ................ . 

Resolve for Ajcl in Repairing Highway in Town 
of Orneville, Piscataquis County ............ . 

Resolve in Favor of Repairing Bridge Across 
the -Machias River, in the 'l'o\\'n of \Yhitne_v-
ville .................................... . 

Resolve in Favor of Gorham P. Grant for Re­
fnnd of J\foney paid in lieu of :\I ilitary Service 
in late War of Rebellion ................... . 

Resolve in Favor of Aid in Repairing High\\'ay in 
the Town of Hebron ...................... . 

Resolve in Favor of Aid in Repaving Long 
Driclge. so called. in the Town of Plymouth ... 

Resolve in Favor of Repairing Roacl in the Town 
of Cooper ............................... . 

Resolve in Favor of .\id in Building a Bridge 
.\cross Higgins Brook. in the Town of Har-
mony 

Resolve in Favor of .\icl in Repairing High,vay 
in the Town of l-pton ..................... . 

Resolve in Favor of Eastern ::\Iaine Institute at 
Springfield to Defray Expenses and Obliga­
tions incurred in the conduct of the School for 
the School Years ending Jnly I, 1c)13. and Jnly 
T. 1914 .................................. . 

13 

500 00 

I,000 00 

2.500 00 

T ,000 00 

<JOO 00 

300 00 

600 00 

I ,000 00 

500 00 

1.500 00 

2,00() 00 

T ,000 00 



Resoh e 111 Favor of the ()]cl Tmrn- :\I ilford 
Bridge 

Resolve in Favor of J{eimbursing the County 
Commissioners of Penobscot County for cost of 
Repairs to the State Bridge between the towns 
of Old Town and :1Iil ford .. , .............. . 

Resolve in Fan)r of the Construction of a Bridge 
between the cities of Portland and South Port-
land .............................. · · · · · · · 

Resoh·e :\Iaking an .\ppropriation for General 
i\I aintenance and Support of the Cniversity of 
l'vfaine .................................. . 

Resolve in Favor of \·an Bnren College for the 
Erection of a New Building ................ . 

Resolve in Aid of Kavigation on Sebag·o Lake, 
Songo River. Bay of Xaples and Long Lake ... 

Resolve in Favor of the Live Stock Sanitary 
Commission ............................. . 

Resolve in Favor of !;red R. Smith, Pittsfield, 
Maine ................................... . 

Resolve in FaYor of Tmrn of Mexico ........ . 

Resoke Reimbursing the Town of Clifton for 
:\loney Paid to the State Treasnrer on Dog 
Licenses in Excess of the Amount .\ctually 
Collected for ,·ear r9 r 2 .................... . 

Resolve in Favor of Benjamin M. Jenness ..... . 

:Resolve in .t<avor of ·William F. Mason, \i\Tiscas-
set. :\ r aine ............................... . 

Resolve in Favor of Town of f'ittsfield ....... . 

Resolve in :ravor of Joseph J. Roberts ......... . 

Resolve in Favor of Charles S. Pearl of Bangor, 
;\faine and F. J. Randlett for Collateral Inher­
itance Tax erroneously assessed against estate 
of J arnes C. Braman ..................... . 

3,500 00 

40,000 00 

30,000 00 

30,000 00 

200 00 

60.000 00 

237 2j 

r,153 r2 

5 00 

245 00 

5t9 l)7 

12 03 

<)2 G::: 

237 00 



Resolve 111 Favor of Edmnncl E. Could ....... . 

Resolve in l'avor of the 'l'mn1 of Castine for re­
imbttrsement of money ;;pent in excess of State 
Road Appropriation ...................... . 

Resolve in Favor of Will 'I'. Collins. :\fary Collins 
and Alice ,--\. Collins ...................... . 

Resolve in Favor of the Town of Harmony .... . 

ResolYe in Favor of ,-\]free! Yankauer ......... . 

Resolve in Favor of the Great Xorthern Paper 
Company ....................... . 

Resolve in Favor of 'l'he Forks Plantation ..... . 

Resolve in Favor of Snsan E. Dawson of :\fon-
roe, Maine ............................... . 

Resolve in Favor of :\lary S. Hillman ......... . 

Resolve for the Purpose of Providing and Clper-
ating l'atrol Boat to be used in enforcing the 

50 :12 

390 r ::, 

r.850 00 

62 50 

1 [" ::, 9() 

905 ?--I 

152 57 

240 00 

T,000 00 

Laws, Relating to Sea and Shore Fisheries. . . . r 2,000 oc 

Resolve for Carn·ing out the Provisions of Chap. 
150 of the P. L. of t(JI3, Entitled "An Act to 
Regttlate the Packing, Shipping ancl Sale of 
Apples."' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.000 oo 

Resolve Providing for a Laboratory Building for 
the State Hoard of Health...... . . . . . . . . . . . . 20,000 oo 

Resolve in Favor of the Commissioners of Phar-
macv 

Resolve c\ppropriating :-.Ioney to A .. id in Tmprov-
ing a Hig"h\vay in Caratunk Plantation ...... . 

Resolw c\ppropriating :\ Loney to Aid in Repair­
ing and Altering the Riwr Road in Pleasant 
Ridge Plantation ......................... . 

Resolve .\ppropriating :\Ioney to Aid the Con-
stn1ction of a Road in Town of :\Ioscmv ..... . 

3,000 00 

500 00 

I,000 00 

I,000 00 



I() 

Resolve Appropriating :\Ioncy to l\cpair Bridge 
~\cross K orthcast llrook and Canoe 1 \rook. in 
Township X o. 29, \\'ashington County ...... . 

Resolve c\ppropriating :\Ione_\ to Repair :\Iopang 
Bridge in Township Xo. 30, \\'ashington 
Connty ................................. . 

Resolve .-\ppropriating :\Ioncy to c\icl in Repair­
ing a Highway in the Towns of \\'hitneyYille 
and =vrarshfield ........................... . 

Resolve Appropriating :\Toney to aid the Tmrn of 
Trescott in Repairing its Higfoyays ......... . 

Resolve .\ppropriating :-loney to .\id in Building 
a Bridge across the South Branch of Dead 
River in Plantation of Dallas ............. . 

Resolve .-\ppropriating :\loney to Repair a Bridge 
in the Town of .-\ddison .................... . 

Resolve . \ppropriating i\Ioney to .-\id in Rebuild­
ing Spruce I--leac! Bridge in the Town of South 
Thomaston ............................. . 

Resolve .\ppropriating :\Ioney to Partially Reim­
burse the Town of Deblois for :\Ioney Expend-

TOO 00 

200 00 

2,000 00 

..J.00 00 

T,000 00 

I,000 00 

2,500 00 

ed in Bnilding a Bridge. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..J.OO oo 

Resolve in Favor of the V{estern State Xormal 
School at Gorham for Permanent Improve-
ments and Repairs. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $15,000 oo 

Resolve .-\ppropriating :\foney for Reconstruction 
of Lord Bridge in Frankfort. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.000 oo 

Resolve Appropriating :i\Ioney to .-\id in Repair-
ing Highway in Otisfield ......................... 700 oo 

Resolve . \ppropriating :\Ioney to aid in Construc-
tion of Bridge across Sebec River in :\Iilo .... 2,500 00 

Resolw .-\ppropriating :\Toney to aid in Recon-
struction of Rridgc in :\Iontville ........... . I .000 00 



HOUSE-No. 754. 

Resolve Appropriating Money to Aid in Rebuild­
ing a Road through Lowell's Woods in the 
town of Penobscot ...................... . 

Resolve Appropriating Money to Aid in Building 
a Bridge Across Mattagooclus Stream in the 
Plantation of Webster in Penobscot County .. 

Resolve Appropriating Money to Aid in Repair­
ing the New Kenduskeag Road in the Town of 
Glenburn and Providing for its Future Mainte-
nance 

Resolve Appropriating Money to Aid in Building 
a Bridge Across Kenduskeag Stream in the 
Town of Corinth ......................... . 

Resolve Appropriating Money to Aid the Town 
of Forest City in Repairing and Reconstructing 
a Bridge ................................. . 

Resolve Appropriating l\foney to Aid in Repair­
ing the Machiasport and East Machias Bridge. 

Resolve Appropriating Money to Aid in the Re­
pair and Maintenance of the Gardiner and Ran-
dolph bridge ............................ . 

Resolve in Favor of the ~fadawaska Training 
School at Fort Kent, for the Construction of a 
Suitable Dormitory Building and for Providing 
Furnishings for the Same ................. . 

Resolve in Favor of Rebuilding a Bridge in Town 
of Cutler ................................ . 

Resolve in Favor of Aid in Building a Bridge 
Across Sourdabscook Stream in the Town of 
Hampden .............................. . 

Resolve to Appropriate $500 for the Construction 
of Approaches to the State Ferry at Eggemog-
gin Reach ............................... . 

2,000 00 

I.000 00 

500 00 

500 00 

400 00 

700 00 

2,000 00 

16,000 00 

500 00 

I,000 00 

500 00 



HOUSE-No. 754. 

Resolve in Favor of Replanking and Repairing 
Bridge between East }!{illinocket and Med-
way ....................... · ..... · .. · ·. · 

Resolve in Favor of Aid in Repairing the Lake 
Road in Oxford County ................... . 

Resolve in Favor of Aid in Building a Highway 
Bridge across the Sandy River in the Town 
of New Sharon ......................... . 

Resolve Continuing unexpended Appropriation 
Relative to Fort Kent Bridge .............. . 

Resolve in Favor of Building a Bridge across 
the Mattawamkeag River in town of Haynes-

ville ................. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 

Resolve to Promote and Assist the Interests of 
· Poultry Culture ......................... . 

Resolve Making Appropriations for the Construc-
tion of Buildings at the University of Maine 

Resolve in Favor of a History of Pemaquid, at 
Bristol 

Resolve in Favor of H. E. Nicholas, Secretary 
Committee on Appropriations and Financial 
A.ffairs ................................. . 

Resolve in Favor of Fortunat 0. Michaud 

Resolve in Favor of Higgins Classical Institute, 
Charleston, Maine ........................ . 

Resolve in Favor of Lee Academy Liquidation 
of its Dormitory Indebtedness ............. . 

Resolve in Favor of Ricker Classical Institute .. 

Resolve in Favor of Wiestbrook Seminary for 
Payment of Debt for Furnishings for Alumni 
I-fall .................................. . 

Resolve in Favor of North Yarmouth Academy. 

I,000 00 

500 00 

15,000 00 

15,000 00 

5,000 00 

2,000 00 

90,000 00 

6oo 00 

15 IO 

550 00 

3,000 00 

l,000 00 

I,000 00 

2,500 00 

1,500 00 



HOUSE-No. 754. 

Resolve in Favor of Aroostook Central Institute 
at Mars Hill ............................. . 

Resolve in Favor of the Town of Rumford for 
Payment of a Claim for State Common School 
Fund .................................. . 

Resolve in Favor of Limerick Academy ....... . 

Resolve in Favor of Bridgewater Classical Acad-
emy .................................... . 

Resolve in Favor of Somerset Academy in the 
Town of Athens .......................... . 

Resolve in Favor of Lee Academy for Mainte- · 
nance 

Resolve for the full Support of all State Charges 

19 

2,000 00 

1,050 o8 

600 00 

500 00 

500 00 

3,000 00' 

at the Maine School for Feeble-Minded. . . . . . 127,000 oo 

Resolve providing for Permanent Outside Service 
Extension to present proposed new Buildings 
at Maine School for Feeble-Minded.......... 12,000 oo 

Resolve Providing for Additional Laundry 
Equipment at the Maine School for Feeble-
Minded . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,500 oo 

Resolve Providing for Fencing Around the New 
Water Supply at Maine School for Feeble-
Minded . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 500 00 

Resolve for the Construction of a Power and Cen­
tral Heating Plant at the Maine School for 
Feeble-Minded . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,000 oo 

Resolve in Favor of Improving Roads through the 
Property of the School for Feeble-Minded in 
the Towns of Pownal, No. Yarmouth, Gray 
and New Gloucester 4,000 00 

Resolve in Favor of Altering and Enlarging 
State Prison at Thomaston. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100,000 oo 



20 HOUSE-No. 754. 

(In the Hand:s of the Engrossing Committee.) 

Resolve in Favor of Fish Hatch-
eries Feeding Station. . . . . . . . . . $175,000 00 

Charities and Corrections......... $12,opo oo 

Bureau of Horticulture.......... rn,ooo oo 

Weights and Measures. . . . . . . . . . . 3,000 oo 

New 1England Fruit Show. . . . . . . . 500 oo 

Van Buren International Bridge. . . 2,000 oo 

Town of Columbia, Road .. ~. . . . . 500 oo 

New Canada Pia. Roc!d. . . . . . . . . . 500 oo 

In Indian Township, Road and 

Bridge 

Town of Robbinston, Bridge ..... . 

Enfield and Howland Bridge ..... . 

Town of Merrill, Bridge ......... . 

Town of Howland, Sebois Bridge .. 

Town of Howland., Piscataquis 

River Bridge ................. . 

Town of Abbot, Road ........... . 

Franklin, Highway ............. . 

Town of Concord, .Road ......... . 

Town of Solon, Road ........... . 

Town of Ashland, Bridge ....... . 

Town of Kingfield, Bridge ...... . 

Town of Greenwood and Wood-
stock Road .................. . 

Scientific Investigation in Agricul-
ture by Aroostook County ..... . 

2,000 00 

500 00 

500 oO 

6oo 00 

200 00 

300 00 

300 00 

1,000 00 

500 00 

300 00 

1,000 00 

10,000 00 

1,000 00 

10,000 00 



HOUSE-No. 754. 21 

Thomas Clark. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 500 oo 

Navigation, Richardson Lake..... 200 oo 

Erection Farm Buildings, Aroos-
took Co ...................... . 

Aid Navigation, Rangeley Lake ... 

Aid Navigation, Sebec Lake ..... . 

Town of Amherst, Road ........ . 

Town of Jackson, Road ........ . 

George A. Holland ............. . 

Raymond Fish Hatchery ........ . 

Maine Men in U. S. Navy, 1861-

1866 ....................... . 

Table "B" total ............. . 

13,000 00 

8oo 00 

200 00 

2,500 00 

500 00 

36o 00 

I,000 00 

I,000 00 

$2,220,681 31 



22 HOUSE-No. 754. 

TABLE "C." 

ALL ACTS AND RESOLVES CARRYING APPROPRIATION OR EXPENDI­

TURE OF MONEY WHICH ARE STILL PENDING BEFORE THE COM­

MITTEES. 

AGRICULTURE. 

Nothing pending. 

APPROPRIATIONS AND FINANCIAL AFFAIRS. 

Hospitals. 

Pending. Asked for. 

1915 1916 

Augusta General Ho:,-
pital . . . . . . . . . . . . . $10,000 oo $7,500 00 

Bar Harbor Medical 
and Surgical ..... . 

Bath City Hospital ... 

.Central Maine General 
Hospital ......... . 

Children's Hospital, 
Portland ......... . 

Daughters of Wisdom, 
St. Agatha ..... 

Greenville June. Y. M. 
C. A ............ . 

Knox County General 

Maine Eye and Ear 
Infirmary ........ . 

Maine General Hospi-
tal .............. . 

Northern Maine Gen-
eral Hospital ..... . 

3,000 00 

2,000 00 

29,000 00 

45,000 00 

6oo oo 

2,500 00 

31,000 00 

5,000 00 

39,000 00 

3,000 00 

3,000 00 

2,000 00 

29,000 00 

35,000 00 

600 00 

2,500 00 

6,000 00 

5,000 00 

9,000 00 

3,000 00 



HOUSE-No. · 754. 

Presque Isle General 

St. Mary's General. .. 

Waldo County Gen-
eral ............. . 

Webber Hospital ... . 

York Hospital ..... . 

Madagan Memorial 
Hospital ......... . 

Rumford Hospital .. . 

Somerset Hospital .. 

Old Town Hospital .. 

Eastern Maine Gen-
eral ............. . 

Daughters of Wisdom, 
St. Agatha ....... . 

Bath City Hospital .. . 

Hill Crest Hospital .. . 

2,000 00 1,000 00 

25,000 00 20,000 00 

.. 
2,000 00 2,000 00 

13,500 00 14,000 00 

1,500 00 1,500 00 

I ,500 00 I ,500 00 

500 00 500 00 

I ,000 00 I ,000 00 

2,000 00 2,000 00 

8,500 00 8,500 00 

3,000 00 1,000 00 

15,000 00 

2,000 00 2,000 00 

23 

$247,600 00 $157,6oo 00 $405,200 00 

Children's Aid and Home Societies. 

Children's Protective 
Society .......... . 

Children's Aid Society 

Children's Heart Work 

$1,200 00 

2,500 00 

Society . . . . . . . . . . . 1,500 oo 

Good Samaritan's Home 12,000 oo 

Girls' Orphanage . . . . 5,500 oo 

$1,500 00 

2,500 00 

1,500 00 

2,000 00 

4,000 00 



24 HOUSE-No. 754. 

Holy Innocents Home 
for Infants ....... 2,500 00 2,500 00 

Hayes Young Wo-
men's Home ...... l,000 00 l,000 00 

Lewiston and Auburn 
Children's Rome .. l,000 00 l,000 00 

Maine Children's Hon~e 
Society ........... 2,000 00 2,000 00 

Maine Home for 
Friendless Boys ... 2,000 00 2,000 00 

Temporary Home for 
Women and Children 3,500 00 3,500 00 

w. c. T. U. Tempo-
rary Home for Wa-
men and Chi1dren .. 3,000 00 3,000 00 

York County Children's 
Aid Asso. ........ 500 00 500 00 

St. Elizabeth's Roman 
Catholic Asylum .. 3,500 00 3,500 00 

St. Joseph's Home for 
Aged Women l,000 00 l,000 00 

Trull Hospital Aid 
Asso. ............ 1,500 00 1,500 00 

Healy Asylum ...... 12,500 00 12,500 00 

$56,700 00 $45,500 00 $102,200 00 



HOUSE-No. 754. 25 

Miscellaneous. 

Maine Institute for the 

Blind . . . . . . . . . . . . $15,000 oo $15,000 oo 

Maine Mission for the 
Deaf............. 200 oo 200 oo 

$15,200 00 $15,200 00 $30,400 00 

Anti-Tuberculosis Associations. 

Andros<;oggin Anti-Tu­
berculosis Ass'n ... 

Bangor Anti-Tubercu-
losis Ass'n ....... . 

Central Maine Ass'n, 
Fairfield ......... . 

Maine State Sanato­
rium, Hebron ..... 

Old Town, Orono, 
Anti-Tuberculosis 
Ass'n ............ . 

Hospitals 

$6,500 00 $7,500 00 

7;500 00 7,500 00 

45,000 00 30,000 00 

18,500 00 18,500 00 

600 00 600 co 

$78,100 00 $64,100 00 $142,200 00 

$405,200 00 

Children's Aid and Home Societies 102,200 oo 

Anti-Tuberculosis Associations . . . . 142,200 oo 

Miscellaneous . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30,400 oo 

$680,000 00 



HOUSE-No. 754. 

Estimate for General Appropriation 
Bill for 1915 ................. $1,402,563 42 

Estimate for General Appropriation 
Bill for 1916 ................. 1,263,288 42 

Estimate of amount of school mill 
fund, common school fund, rail­
road and telegraph tax due the 
towns 

For 1915 

For 1916 

r,715,000 oo 

1,715,000 00 

Total pending ........................... $6,775,851 84 

BANKS AND BANKING. 

Resolve to provide for a Revision of the Laws, 
relating to Banks and Banking ........... . 

CLAIMS. 

Resolve in favor of John A. Mc-
Donald .................... . 

Resolve in favor of Biddeford 
pauper .................... . 

Resolve in favor of Biddeford 
pauper .................... . 

Resolve in favor of Mrs. Blanche 
M. Reynolds, Edward J. Mc­
Wiggin, Thomas Hawkins .... 

COMMERCE. 

Nothing pending. 

COUNTIES. 

Nothing pending. 

742 00 

3,466 19 

3,000 00 

6,235 19 



HOUSE-No. 754. 

EDUCATION. 

Nothing pending. 

INDIAN AFFAIRS. 

Nothing pending. 

INLAND FISHERIES AND GAME. 

Resolve m favor of Screen for 
Beech Hill Lake, 1915 ........ $200 00 

Resolve m favor of Screen for 
Schoodic Lake, 1915 ........ 300 00 

Resolve m favor of Clerk for 
Services of this Committee dur-
ing this Session .............. 200 00 

Resolve in favor of Messenger for 
Services of this Committee dur-
ing this Session ............. 40 00 

INSANE HOSPITALS. 

Nothing pending. 

INTERIOR WATERS. 

Resolve in favor of an Appropriation to Im­
prove· the Navigation of Eagle Lake in 
Aroostook County ...................... . 

JUDICIARY. 

An Act to Establish the State of Maine Immi-
gration and Publicity Commission ........ . 

LABOR. 

Nothing pending. 
r 
I 

27 

740 00 

3,000 00 

50,000 00 



HOUSE-No. 754. 

LEGAL AFFAIRS. 

Nothing pending. 

LIBRARY. 

Resolve in favor of the Maine State Library .. 

MANUFACTURES. 

Nothing pending. 

MERCANTILE AFFAIRS AND INSURANCE. 

Resolve for Investigation of the Hancock Mu-
tual Fire Insurance Company ............. . 

MILITARY AFFAIRS. 

Resolve in favor of Knox Acad­
emy of Arts and Sciences and 
General Knox Chapter of the 
Daughters of American Revo-
lution of Thomaston, Maine. . . $25,000 oo 

Resolve in favor of the Construc­
tion of the Perry's Victory and 
International Peace Memorial, 
in Conjunction with the Na­
tional Government and the 
States of the Union, and Pro-
viding for the Appointment of 
Commissioners ............. . 

Resolve in favor of the Maine So­
ciety of Sons of American 
Revolution to Provide Markers 
for Unmarked G:raves of Sol-
diers of the Revolution ...... . 

PENSIONS. 

Resolve in favor of Mary A. 
Moulton ................... . 

5,000 00 

800 00 

$182 00 

20,000 00 

250 00 

30,800 6o 



HOUSE-No. 754. 

Resolve in favor of Mary J. D. 
Arkett ..................... . 

Resolve in favor of Rena Cooley 

PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS. 

No report filed with the Clerk. 

PUBLIC HEALTH. 

No report filed with the Clerk. 

RAILROADS AND EXPRESSES. 

Nothing pending. 

SALARIES AND FEES. 

Nothing pending. 

SCHOOL FOR FEEBLE MINDED. 

An Act to Provide for the Care, 
Support and Maintenance of 

182 00 

600 00 

the State Poor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $20,000 oo 

Resolve for Construction of one 
Brick Dormitory for Inmates 
of Maine School for Feeble 
Minded .................... . 

SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES. 

40,000 00 

An Act to Provide for the Destruction of Dog 

Fish ................... · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 

STATE LANDS AND FoREST PRESERVATION. 

An Act to Create the Southern 
Maine Forestry District . . . . . . $25,000 oo 

An Act for the Preservation, Per-
petuation and Increase of the 
Forests of the State of Maine. . 20,000 oo 

964 00 

60,000 00 

1,000 00 

45,000 00 



30 HOUSE-No. 754. 

STATE PRISON. 

Nothing pending. 

STATE ScHooL FoR B,o,'s AND INDUSTRIAL ScHOOL 

FOR GIRLS. 

Nothing pending. 

TAXATION. 

Nothing pending. 

TELEGRAPHS AND TELEPHONES. 

Nothing pending. 

TEMPERANCE. 

Nothing pending. 

TowNs. 

Nothing pending. 

WAYS AND BRIDGES. 

Resolve for-

Bridge between Southport and 
Boothbay ................. . $7,500 00 

Roads and Bridge in Town-
ships, Penobscot County ... . I,000 00 

Road in Stockton Springs .... . I,000 00 

Orland, Road .............. . 700 00 

State Road from Jackman to 
Rockwood ............... . 50,000 00 

Eastport Bridge ............ . 4,000 00 

Cushing, Back Road ........ . 4,000 00 



HOUSE-No. 754. 31 

Edmundston and Madawaska 
Bridge ................... . 

Suit against Highway Commis­
sion by Town of Falmouth .. 

18,000 00 

2,000 00 

$88,200 00 

Table "C" total ......................... $7,764,040 61 

Table "A" total ............................. $1,057,603 31 

Table "B" total 2,220,681 3 I 

Table "C" total 

$11,042,325 23 



32 HOUS];:-No. 754. 

SUPPLEMENT TO TABLES "A," "B" AND "C." 

EDUCATION. 

Total amount of m~:mey involved i~ t.he Acts ancl 
Resolves, for educational purposes, which have 
b~en signed by the Governor................ $97,000 oo 

Total amount of money involved in the Acts and 
Resolves, for educational purposes, which have 
been reported by the committee and have not 
yet received their final passage. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 639,8oo 00 

Total amount of money involved in the Acts ancl 
Resolves, for educational purposes, which are 
still pendin~ before the committee ........... . 

Total 

HOSPITALS. 

Total amount of money involved in the Acts and 
Resolves, for hospitals, which have been signed 
by the Governor ......................... . 

Total amount of money involved in the Acts and 
Resolves, for hospitals, which have been re­
ported by the committee and have not yet re-
ceived their final passage ................. . 

Total amount of money involved in the Acts and 
Resolves, for hospitals, which are still pending 

$736,Soo 00 

before the committee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $405,200 oo 

Total $405,200 00 

CHARITIES AND CORRECTIONS. 

(l;nder this heading is included Children Aid and Home So­
cieties, Anti-Tuberculosis Associations, School for Feeble­
Minded, State School for Boys and Industrial School for Girls, 
also the Blind and Deaf Institutes.) 



HO.USE-No. 754. 

Total amount of money in.volved in Acts and 
Resolves for Charities and Corrections which 
have been signed by the Governor... . . . . . . . . $141,18.1 92 

Total amount of money involved in Acts and Re­
solves, for Charities and Corrections which 
have been reported by committees and have not 
yet received their final passage. . . . . . . . . . . . . . • 301 ,ooo oo 

Total amount of money involved in Acts and Re-
solves, for Charities and Corrections which are 
still pending before the committees. . . . . . . . . . 334,800 oo 

Total 

INSANE HOSPITALS. 

Total amount of money involved in the Acts and 
Resolves for Insane Hospitals which have been 
signed by the Governor. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $386,300 oo 

Total amount of money involved in the Acts and 
Resolves for Insane Hospitals which have been 
reported by the committee and have not yet re-
ceived their final passage. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 612,500 oo 

Total amount of money involved in the Acts and 
Resolves for Insane Hospitals, which are still 
pending before the committee .............. . 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $998,Soo oo 

WAYS AND BRIDGES. 

Total amount of money involved in the Acts 
and Resolves for Ways and Bridges which have 
been signed by the Governor. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $13,500 00 

Total amount of money involved in the Acts and 
Resolves for \i\fays and Bridges which have 
been reported by the committee and have not 
yet received their final passage. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 144,298 29 



34 HOUSE-No. 754. 

Total amount of money involved in the Acts and 
Resolves for W~ys and Bridges which are still 
pending before the committee ............... · 88,200 oo 

Total $245,998 29 




